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RETAIL TRADE 

Estimated retail sales in Canada for the first three months of 1956 

were 9.2% above those for the corresponding period In 1955. The value of sales 

for this period was estimated to be $2,789,604,000 as compared with 

$2,554,481,000 last year. Due largely to the fact that the Easter trade fell in 

March this year, sales were 14.1% greater for this month with a value of 

$1,045,409,000 as compared with $915,875,000 in the same month a year ago. 

These and other estimates contained in this bulletin are not adjusted for sea-

sonal variations, price changes or number of shopping days. 

All provinces showed percentage increases in sales in the first 

quarter of 1956 as compared with 1955. Quebec, largest among the increases 

with a gain of 12. 9%,  was well above the national average of 9.2%.  British 

Columbia and Alberta showed gains of 10.5% and 9.9%,  respectively, and were 

also above the average for all regions. Other provinces, ranked by percentage 

of increase, were: Ontario 8.6 41a, Atlantic Provinces 6.8%,  Manitoba 4.8% 

and Saskatchewan 1.6%.  For the month of March 1956, Quebec also had the 

Total Retail Trade in Canada 

% Change 
Period 	 1955 	 1956 	 195611955 

lppp 	 TRMT 

January 	............. 840,073 879,965 + 	4,7 
February 	........... 798,533 864,230 + 	8.2 
March 	............ 915,875 1,045,409 +14.1 

Total 2,554 1 481 2,789,604 + 	9.2 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 
'LL)'S OF DO. ARS 
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largest increase 18.5%, followed by 

Alberta 15. 2%,  Ontario 13.6%, British 

Columbia 13.4%, Manitoba 12. 0%, 

Atlantic Provinces 10.0% and Saskat-

chewan 7.3%. 

All eighteen of the kind 

of business classifications shown, as 
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well as the miscellaneous category, recorded sales increases in the first quar-

ter of 1956. Variety stores, with sales greater by 19.0%, had the largest gain 

in the three -month period, although lumber and building material dealers and 

family clothing stores also had substantial increases of 15. 1% and 13. 3%.  Other 

types of business showing large increases were: BhOe stores and fuel dealers 

each with 12.4%, women s clothing 11. 9%, department stores 11. 1%,  and hard - 

ware stores 9.2%. 

Department stores with a rise in sales of 11.1% had a dollarvalue 

of $242, 704,000 for the first three months of 1956. Stocks on hand in depart-

ment stores at the end of February had an estimated selling value of 

$276,248,000 higher by 7.9% than stocks of $256,095,000 at the same date in 

1955. 

Percentage Changes in Selected Retail Trades 

January to March 1956 over January to March 1955 

Chains and Independents 

Canada 

All Stores Chains Independents 

Grocery and Combination + 8.5 + 13.3 + 5.3 

Family Clothing 	............ + 13.3 + 6.3 + 14.9 

Women's Clothing ........... + 11.9 + 14.2 + 11.3 

Shoe 	........ +12.4 +14.5 +11.2 

Lumber and Building Material + 15.1 + 13.8 + 15.3 

Furniture, Appliance and Radio + 8.5 + 13.5 + 7.4 

Restaurant.................. + 4.6 + 2.4 + 4.8 

Drug 	............. + 5.7 + 5.7 + 5.7 

Jewellery 	 ....... 7.4 + 6.7 + 7.8 
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4 	EstImated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

)4arch, 1956 
(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUS1NES OR STORE 	All Stores 	Chain 	j Independent 	All Stores 

	

Canada 	 - Atlantic 

1 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ...................... . 1,045,409 	198,445 	846,964 	89,875 

	

2 Grocery & Combination ........................... 215,943. 	92,473 	123,469 	19,974 
3 Other Food & Beverage 	 78,138 	40,165 	37,973 	6,375 

	

4 GeneraL ........................................................ . 41,025 	2,292 	38,733 	99 448 

	

5 Department .................................................. ..93,503 	- 	93,503 	7,472 

	

6 Variety ........................................................ ..20,830 	17,320 	3,510 	1,881 

	

7 Motor Vehicle .............................................. . 190,010 	1,806 	1882 204 	16,562 

	

8 Garage & Filling Station ......................... 49,359 1 	372 	48,987 	4,220 

	

9 Men's Clothing ........................................... 17,501. 	1,885 	15,619 	I 	836 

	

10 Family Clothing ........................................ . 16,511 	2,872 	13,639 	2,431 
11 Women's Clothing ...................................... . 19,384 1 	4,643 	14 0 740 	1,030 
12 	Shoe ................................................................ 9,332 	3,582 	5,749 	686 

	

13 Hardware ...................................................... ...16,539 	1 0433 	15 9 107 	1,034 
14 Lumber & Building Material 	 26,130 	3,333 	22,797 	1,010 
15 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 42,655 	8,482 	34,174. 	2,782 

	

16 Restaurant ................................................... 34,21]. 	2,666 	31,545 	1,960 
17 	Fuel ............................................................... 30,623 	I 	372 	30,250 	1,762 

	

18 Dnig ...............................................................24,921 	F 	3,145 	21,776 	1,785 

	

19 Jewellery .....................................................8,483 	2,613 	5,870 	651 

	

20 Miscellaneous .............................................0,310 	8,991 	101,319 	7,976 

	

Manitoba 	 Saskatchewan 

21 	TOTAL, ALL TRADES ....................... 48,320 	7,037 	41,283 	46,687 

	

22 Grocery & Combination ............................ . 9,693 	3,486 	6 0207 	8,728 

	

23 Other Food & Beverage ........................ .2,128 	1,458 	670 	2,335 
24 	General ........................................................ 	3. ,444 I 	(a) 	(a) 	5,783 

	

25 Department ................................................... 8,052 	- 	8,052 	4,645 
26 	Variety........................................................... .510 	486 	24 	669 

	

27 Motor Vehicle .............................................. ..5,581 	- 	5,58]. 	8,467 

	

28 Garage & Filling Station ......................... 1,600 	(a) 	(a) 	1,388 

	

29 Men's Clothing .............................................352 	48 	301. 	484 

	

30 FamilyClothing ...........................................584 	(a) 	(a) 	500 

	

31 Women's Clothing .........................................456 	147 	310 	589 
32 	Shoe .................................................................23,3 	45 	].6 	203. 

	

33 Hardware .........................................................788 	(a) 	(a) 	1,11.8 
34 Lumber & Building Material 	 2,4.37 	266 	2,171 	1,727 
35 Furniture, Appliance & Radio 	 1,283 	126 	1,156 	1 9,239 

	

36 Restaurant ................................................... 1,900 	158 	19742 	2,005 
37 	Fuel .................................................................877 	- 	877 	499 

	

38 Drug ............................................................... 1,334 	(a) 	(a) 	1,412 

	

39 Jewellery .......................................................423 	(a) 	(a) 	6% 

	

40 Miscellaneous ............................................. . 6,665 	437 	6,228 	4,262 
(a) Indicates figmes withheld to avoid disclosing lndivt&ial operations, but are Included In the totals. Any slight differences between the totals and their cononents are due to the bundling of the figures. 



Ontario 

406,799 1 
86,501 50,231 
32,236 18,811 
7,555 447 

30,933 - 

9,707 8 362 
73,364  1 

ai 20,940 (a 
7002 1 0162 
4,717 680 
8 0 046 1,992 
4,185 1,946 
6,818 672 
9,086 304 

190241 3,250 
33,706 1,099 
15,619 (a) 
10,695 1,403 
3,664 1,202 

449304 3 9 557 

British Columbia 

1 

2 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

313,066 

36,270 
33,425 
7,108 

30,913 
1,345 
(a 
(a 
6,343. 
4,037 
6,054 
2,239 
6,146 
8,783. 

15,991 
12,60? 
(a) 
9,291 
2,462 

40,746 
Saskatchewan 

6,71.5 	39,972 

2,483 	6,246 
1,401 	934 
(a) 	(a) 

4,645 
117 

8,467 
(a 
(a 
(a 

444 
158 

(a) 
1,013 
10002  
(a) 

499 
(a) 

510 
3,624 

Alberta 

12,659 

5,117 
(a) 
(a) 

898 

(a 
(a 
119 
366 
3.39 

(a) 
1,365 

347 
83 

273 
227 
871 

5.53 

(a 
(a 
(a 

146 
43 

(a) 
714 
237 

(a) 

(a) 
96 

638 

81,63.5 

12,666 
4,645 
4,199 
9,927 
1,15]. 

18,503 
4,920 
1,091 

883 
1,302 

480 
1,783 
3,3.46 
3,024 
2,294 

57 
1,767 

376 
9,401 

68,956 

7,549 
(a 
(a i'  
9,927 

253 
18,503 

(a 
(a 

764 
9,7 
341 

(a) 
1,783. 
2,677 
2,211 

57 
1,494 

149 
8,531 

120,006 

19,024 
9,80? 
4,126 

15,363 
1,068 

28,053 
5,663 
1,554 

722 
2,271 

914 
1,450 
3,004 
4,411 
4,331 
3,184 
2,885 

929 
11,427 

Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 5 
March, 1956 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain 	Independent 	All Stores Chain 	Independent I All Stores 

Provinces 	 Quebec 

13,217 1 -- 76 0658  	250,109 	43,310 206,799 

3,716 16,258 1 	59,355 20,324 39,030 
3,584 2,791 20,612 6,707 13,905 

458 8 0 990 6,470 504 5,967 
- 7,472 17,131 17,331 

1,716 166 5,824 4,546 1,277 
1,543 15,019 39,482 - 39 9482 

ja) ~aj 10,628 (a) (a) 
a) a 5,684 371 5012 

510 1,921 6 0675 19470 5,205 
167 864 5,689 I 	1,270 4,419 

(a) (a) 2,653 1,081 1,572 
(a) (a) 3.518 (a) (a) 

- 1 1,010 5,719 (a) (a) 
437 2,345 100676 3,016 7,660 

55 1,905 8,215 729 7,485 
- 1,762 8,625 - 8,625 

154 1,631 5,044 447 4097 
159 492 4834 1 	498 1 9336 
344 7,633 26,275 	j 4470 i 	24,805 

Chain 	I Independent I No. 

19,779 11000 227 i 21 

7,116 11,909 22 
(a) (a) 23 

574 3 0 552 24 
- 15,363 25 

759 329 26 
- 

(a) 
28,053 
(a) 

27 
(a) (a) 

28 
29 

(a) (a) 30 556 1,714 31 
186 

(a) 
729 

(a) 
32 
33 

404 2,600  34 
4067 3,344 35 

504 3,627 36 
(a) (a) 37 

717 20169 38 
325 604  39 

19674 9,753 40 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1956 Over March 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. •i4d +10.0 •18.5 ]..3.6 +1200 • 7.3 +15.2 +13.4 

Grocery & Combination 	................... 

. 

+14.5 + 9.9 +15.3 +16.2 1  +13.9 11.4 +17.8 + 9. 

17.4 410.4 16.2 20.1 15.7 9.3 103 22.5 Other 	Food & Beverage 	................ 

General 	................................................ +]]•9 4 7.0 +18.2 + 9.5 +3.,4 '18.5 + 7,4 414.1 

Department 	......................................... .+14.4 • 7.9 +13.2 13.9 +11.7 '19.1 +22.0 '15.7 

Variety 	......................................... . ...... '37.9 '30.5 +38.5 +40.0 4 40.9 +28.4 +44.2 ' 28.3 

+ 9.2 + 33 +11.4 + 8.4 • 0.7 - 1.8 +22.0 +10.1 

+11.0 

.. 

14.1 +28.1 + 6.3 + 5.8 - 7.9 + 301 '13.7 

+21.3 +13.1 +39.5 +13.2 +16.2 +13.6 +24.5 +11.6 

Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

Family 	Clothing ................................. +34.3 +31.3 +42.3 .28.6 54.1 +10.6 +25.4 +32.5 

Garage & Filling Station ................. 

Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Women's 	Clothing 	............................. +29.8 4 9.6 +45.2 +26.9 4 13.4 25.1 +11.9 033•7 

+32.2 + 74 +53,9 +294 •17.7 +34.2 +35.2 +24,0 

hardware .............................................. '3.2.5 + 7.9 4 20.9 10,6 '22.2 - 3.7 •3• 15•8 

Shoe 	....................................................... 

Lumber & Building Material 9.9 + 7.7 10.4 6.0 + 7.1 10.5 +31.0 420.5 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ + 9.4 

.. 

- 7.5 +23.6 + 8.4 4 0.6 - 9.8 4  3.6 ' 9•3 

Restaurant 	........................................... + 5.3 

. 

+ 3.6 • 3.5 • 4.1 4 5.4 4 9.6 + 2.4 +12.1 

Fuel 	....................................................... +10.0 +11.9 '36.1 '12.2 - 6.7 -12.3 -13.6 5.0 

+ 9.6 + 9.8 • 6.5 +11.5 4 9.2 + 4.1 + 6.0 +13.2 Drug 	....................................................... 

Jewellery 	............................................. 4 13.7 4 17.7 23.8 + 9.5 + 3.1 +16.8 4fl.9 414.3 

Miscellaneous 	..................................... +20.1 +30.7 .27.9 +17.5 +27, 12.4 + 7.2 18.0 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

Jkrnlary to March 1956 

(In thousands of dollars) 

-  Kfl 	 AtlanticD OF }USINS OR STORE CANADA Pmvinces 	iebec 70ntario 

	

Manitoba I Saskat. 	j Alberta 	British 

	

chewan 	 Columbia 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .......... 

Grocery & Combination .................. 
Other Food & Beverage .............. 
General.............................................. 
Department ................................ .......... 
Variety.............................................. 
Motor Vehicle.................................... 
Garage & Filling Station................ 
Men's Clothing.................................. 
Family Clothing................................ 
Women's Clothing ............................ 
Shoe.................................................... 
Hardware............................................ 
Lumber & Building Material .......... 
Furniture, Appliance & Radio ...... 
Restaurant.......................................... 
Fue l .................................................... 
Drug.................................................... 
Jewellery ............................................ 
Miscellaneous .................................. 

2,789,6(4 

592,063 
203,830 
m,l4o 
242,7(4 
48,818 

462,062 
339,745 
44,448 
38,373 
48,963 
22,476 
44,121! 
79,279 

124,140 
98,967 
99,584 
70,401 
22,794 

295,676 

235,039 

55,474 
16,872 
25, 942 
18,568 
4,263 

37,036 
10,090 
2,298 
5,426 
2,718 
1,730 
2,777 
2,647 
7,945 
4,700 
4,971 
4,960 
1,732 

24,890 

654,743 

166,896 
54,915 
17,725 
43,793 
33,679 
89,656 
30,338 
13,262 
13,899 
13,768 

5,781 
9,766 

15,30? 
27,953 
25,635 
26,688 
14,394 
4,415 

66,873 

1,1011,247 

233,525 
62,224, 
21,090 
81,565 
22,557 

179,773 
61,633 
18,913. 
11,923 
20,840 
10,389 
18,445 
29,466 
58,159' 
39,1.36 
51,504 
30,154 
10,670 

122,283 

133,415 
26,060 

5,748 
9,486 

20,777 
1,169 

17,806 
4,493 
1,192 
1,394 
1,126 

501. 
2,263 
'1,632 
4,138 
5,333 
2 ,847 
3,984 
1,066 

16,398 

128,221 

22,535 
6,385 

14,398 
12,092 
1,674 

22,222 
4,804 
1,473 
1,409 
1,592 

544 
2,748 
5,979 
3,674 
6,499 
1,943 
3,948 
1,348 

12,954  

217,312 

34,017 
12,503 
11,666 
25,528 
2,767 

46,063 
14,458 
3,274 
2,185 
3,480 
1,105 
4,568 
8,838 

10,291 
6,235 

255 
5,158 
1,076 

23,845 

316,642 

53,5% 
25,182 
10,835 
40,381 
2,712 

69,526 
13,931 
4,040 
2,1.37 
5,438 
2,427 
3,554 
9,410 

11,980 
11,429 
11,377 
7,806 
2,488 

28,433 

-3 



8 
	 Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to March 1956 Over January to March 1955 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE 	CANADA i Atlantic Provinces Quebec 	Ontario Manitoba r chewan Saskat- 	 British 
Alberta Columbia 

% 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES.............. + 9,2 1 6.8 	+12.9 + 8.6 
	

•4.6+1.6 	+9,9 +10.5 

Grocery & Combination .................. 

Other Food & Beverage .............. 

General................................................ 

Department ........................................ 

Variety................................................ 

Motor Vehicle .................................... 

Garage & Filling Station ................ 

Men's Clothing .................................. 

Family Clothing ................................ 

Women's Clothing ............................ 

Shoe...................................................... 

hardware.............................................. 

Lumber & Building Material .......... 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio........ 

Restaurant.......................................... 

Fuel...................................................... 

Drug...................................................... 

Jewellery............................................ 

Miscellaneous .................................... 

+ 8.5 + 3.8 + 9.6 + 95 

+8.3 +6.9 +8.1 +9•3 

+ 6.8 + 4.7 11.6 + 5.6 

+33.1 + 97 +fl,,7 +12.7 

19.0 +33.6 +19.1 20.7 

+ 7.4 H 4.0 •13.6 + 3, 

• 7.8 + 71 +19.0 + 4,1 

+ 9.0 + 4.6 20.4 + 4.8 

+33,3 + 8.1 +22,2 +10.1 

+33,9 '10.8 +17.7 +33.4 

+12.4 + 10 •20.1 +3-1.6 

+ 9.2 + 5,3 +15.8 +10.9 

15.1 +11.4 +20.6 •16.7 

+ 8.5 + 3.5 +,4 + 4.5 

+ 4.6 + 7.3 + 4•5 + 4.2 

• 6.5 +11.4 +33•7 

+ 5.7 + 7.6 + 4,7 + 6.8 

+ 7 ,4 '17.0 •14.7 + 3.4 

+12.1 +17.8 •15.0 •12.5 

+ 8.0 

+ 5.8 

+ 5,5 

+ 2.]. 

17 .6 

- 0.2 

• 4,7 

+ 9.0 

+ 9.1 

- 2.5 

+ 2.9 

+12.4 

12.1 

- 9.3 

+ 1.4 

+ 1.1 

+ 4•7 

+ 0.9 

+ 95 

+ 4,7 

- 0.8 

+ 8.? 

+10.0 

- 7.8 

- 5.8 

- 3.0 

+ 0.2 

+ 6.3 

+ 1.1 

- 8.2 

- 1.9 

+ 3.8 

+ 9.7 

+ 9,7 

- 1.3 

+ 5.1 

+ 1.7 

+10.5 

+ 1.5 

+ 5,6 

13.9 

+ 21.3 

+2,)4 

+ 6.3 

+ 4.5 

+ 0.3 

+11.1 

+ 3. 

+ 5,2 
, , 

- 

+ 2. 

+ 4-1 

+ 4-1 

+ 6.5 

+33,9 

+ 6.8 

•11.4 

+12.8 

+u.6 

+16.2 

+ 5.2 

+12,9 

+ 7.0 

+12,4 

+ 8.0 

+17.4 

+ 54,  
+ 8.0 

+ 14.9 

+ 8.7 

12.8 

+11.9 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds oIflusiness 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

March 1956 Over February 1956 

KIND OF BJSINESS OR STORE CANADA Atlantic , Quebec Ontario Manitoba chewan Alberta Ca 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. +•o +,9 +23.2 +19.1 +15.5 +17.8 +18.7 +25.5 

+15.5 

. 

410.4 +13.5 +17.4 +17.1 +25.0 +19.5 4fl.3 Grocery & Combination 	................... 

Other 	Food & Beverage 	................ '21.4 +14.2 +16.3 '25.7 4 14.8 4 14.1 15.4 '30.9 

+17.9 +12.2 +12.2 +13.4 +477 •13.2 +17.1 General 	.................................................+18.2 

Department 	........................................ +24.4 +29.7 +25.3 +20.8 +29. 8 +26.8 +32.0 +20.6 .. 

+52.6 •48.8 +50.4 •56.9 +28.2 +37.0 +34.7 Variety 	.................................................+47.8 

+33,5 +60.5 +44.5 +30.0 - 9.2 +26.9 + , 5 +37,9 Motor 	Vehicle 	..................................... 

+13.5 +77.8 +14.1 + 5.7 +26.5 .23.1 - 3.2 +47.7 Garage & Filling Station ................. 

4 39.1 +18.8 +75.4 +28.2 +21.8 +18.6 11.9 +38.9 Men's 	Clothing 	................................... 

Family Clothing .................................+66.3 +74.4 +95.6 •46.6 +108.6 +19.6 +37.8 +28.7 

+40.7 '31.9 +33.2 +38.6 +39.9 34.8 .34.9 +91.0 Women's 	Clothing 	.............................. 

Shoe 	....................................................... +57.5 +43,5 +9•4 .49.5 .90.2 31.4 +70.2 30.6 

hardware .............................................. +22.5 +15.9 +19.8 4 23.4 - 0.3 31.2 +25.2 +36.4 

Lumber & Building Material ........... 

. 

+ 0.1 '14.3 4 8.2 - 5.9 - 0.3 -14.0 + 2.0 + 9.2 

Furniture, Appliance & Radio ........ . +10.6 +15.6 +16.3 13.1 5.8 425.2 - 9.0 9 2.9 

Restaurant 	.......................................... + 7.7 +46,9 - 3.5 • 7.4 15.9 - 7.0 +18.7 20.3 

Fuel 	...................................................... 

.. 

- 104 - 0.5 + 1.3 4  11 + 16 .23.7 -17.4 -14.7 .. 

+ 9.7 +11.6 + 8.5 +11.0 - 9.0 +19.3 + 6.4 +14.4 Drug 	....................................................... 

+18.0 • 8.5 '30.1 •11.4 + 6.8 +87.6 +3.3.9 +3.3.5 Jewellery 	............................................. 

Miscellaneous ..................................... +22.6 4 2.9 +30.5 +16.4 •39.8 - 4.2 +30.4 '50.2 



CANADA  

Deptineit Store Sales and Stocks 10 	
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March 1955 and March 1956 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 
	

STOCKS 

Department 	 - - 
March 	March 	Change Feb • 28 Feb. 29 Change 

1955 1 1956 11956/55 1 1955 	1956 1  1956/55 

TOTAL. ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

$'OOO 

81,722 

$000 

93,503 • 14.4 

$'OOO 

256,095 

$'OOO 

276,248 + 	7.9 . 

2 0956 + 	7.3 5jp820 6,227 7•0 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 3 ,344 3,853 + 15.2 5,479 5,945 + 	8.5 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 1,879 2,144 + 14.1 6,795 7,325 + 	7•8 
4. 	Furs .................................. 737 825 4 11.9 4,000 4,815 + 20.4 
5. Girls' and Infants' Wear ......... 

. 

4,094 5,208 + 27.2 11,891 13,734 + 15.5 

.2,754 

3,3.41 3,414 ' 	8.7 8,903 9 3,822 s  10.3 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 428 509 4 18.9 944 1,029 s 	9.0 
6. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 

1 2 00 1,360 • 35.5 1,512 1,562 4 	3.3 Millinery 	.................................... 
Hosiery and Apparel Accessories ...... 2 0954 3,555 + 20.3 8,536 9,2)3 4 	7•9 
Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,470 3,972 4 14.5 14,795 15,861 + 	7.2 

Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ........ 23,805 27,796 • 16.8 68,675 75033 4 10.0 

11. 	Men's Clothing ............................... 2,788 3 9 278 + 17.6 9 0108 9,551 + 	4.9 
12. Men's Furnishings 	......... 2,648 3,207 4 21.1 12,075 12,61.3 4 	4.5 

2,016 

.. 

2,470 4 22.5 7,043 7,724 + 	9.7 
1,164 1,367 4 17.4 5,123 5,603 + 	9.4 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 5,737 6,987 4 23.8 4,288 (b) (b) 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

2,096 2,322 • 1098 5,569 5,909 6.1 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 236 

.. 

308 + 30.5 933 1,121 s 20.2 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs .......... 

2,297 2,585 + 12.5 8,94.5 9,031 + 	1.0 18. 	Piece Goods 	.................................. 
19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 2,341 2,323 - 	0.8 9 9067 9,097 + 	0.3 

1,671 1,550 - 	7.2 5,902 5,254 - 11.0 
823 918 4 11.5 8,067 ?757 - 	3.8 

20. 	Smallwares 	..................................... 

Home Furnishings 	.............. 5,748 6037 4 10.2 22,769 23,895 4 	4.9 
Furniture 	..................................... 5 5,615 • 11.6 15,309 16,034 + 	4.7 

4,234 4,909 • 15.9 12 9310 14,380 + 3.6.8 
2,505 2,384 4.8 6 9 572 72432 + 33.1 

21. China and Glassware 	........................ 

26. Hardware and Housewares 5,268 6,107 + 15.9 18,568 21 9 528 + 15.9 

Major Appliances ............................. 
Radio and Music .......... ................ .... 

1,151. 

. ,030 

1,371 + 19.1 7,526 7009 - 	2.9 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ......... 1 9 800 29173 + 20.7 12 9100 13,112 4 	84 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

Stationery, Books and Magazines 1,482 1 9 731 + 16.8 4 0 232 4,420 + 	4.4 
All Other Departments ...................... .6,882 7,765 + 12.8 11 9 914 12 0 856 799 

(b) Not available 


